

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

MICHAEL KAISER-NYMAN, individually
and on behalf of a class of all persons and
entities similarly situated,

Plaintiff

vs.

FIRST CHOICE PAYMENT SOLUTIONS
G.P., d/b/a SEKURE MERCHANT
SOLUTIONS

Defendant.

Case No. 1:17-cv-05472

Honorable Thomas M. Durkin

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES, COSTS,
AN INCENTIVE AWARD AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND AND SETTLEMENT	2
A. Background	2
B. The Settlement	3
III. LEGAL STANDARD FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEE DECISIONS	5
IV. ARGUMENT	6
A. The Court Should Calculate Fees as a “Percentage of the Fund.”	6
B. Counsel’s Request Is Within the “Market Rate.”	7
1. The Requested Fee is Supported by the Contract between Plaintiff and Counsel.	9
2. The Requested Fee Reflects the Fees Awarded in Other Settlements.	10
3. Other Factors Support the Requested Fee	14
a. Risk of Nonpayment	14
b. Quality of Performance and Work Invested	21
c. Stakes of the Case	22
V. THE COURT SHOULD ALSO AWARD CLASS COUNSEL’S REASONABLE EXPENSES INCURRED IN PROSECUTING THIS LITIGATION.	23
VI. THE INCENTIVE AWARD TO THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVE SHOULD BE APPROVED.	23
VII. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , No. 06-701, 2015 WL 4398475 (N.D. Ill. July 17, 2015)	11
<i>ACA Int’l v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Am. Art China, Co. v. Foxfire Printing & Pkg., Inc.</i> , 743 F.3d 243 (7th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>In re Ampicillin Antitrust Litig.</i> , 526 F. Supp. 494 (D.D.C. 1981)	12
<i>Aranda v. Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc.</i> , No. 12-4069, 2017 WL 1369741 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 10, 2017)	6
<i>In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	17
<i>Balschmitter v. TD Auto Fin. LLC</i> , 303 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Wis. 2014)	19
<i>In re Bankcorp. Litig.</i> , 291 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Beech Cinema, Inc. v. 20th Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 480 F. Supp. 1195 (S.D.N.Y. 1979)	12
<i>Beesley v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , 3:06-CV-703-DRH-CJP, 2014 WL 375432 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014)	23
<i>Benzion v. Vivint, Inc.</i> , No. 12-61826 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 23, 2015)	25
<i>Bickel v. Sheriff of Whitley Cnty</i> , No. 08-102, 2015 WL 1402018 (N.D. Ind. Mar. 26, 2015)	11
<i>Birchmeier v. Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc.</i> , 302 F.R.D. 240 (N.D. Ill. 2014)	19
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	5

Brey Corp. v. LQ Mgmt. LLC,
 No. 11-718, 2014 WL 943445 (D. Md. Jan. 30, 2014).....18

In re Capital One Tel. Consumer Prot. Act Litig.,
 80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015)6

CE Design Ltd. v. CV’s Crab House North, Inc.,
 No. 07-5456 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 27, 2011).....10

CE Design, Ltd. v. Exterior Sys., Inc.,
 No. 07-66 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 6, 2007).....11

Charvat v. AEP Energy, Inc.,
 No. 14-3121 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 20, 2015)10

Childress v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,
 No. 1:17-cv-01051 (D. N.M. Sept. 28, 2018).....18

City of Greenville v. Syngenta Corp Prot., Inc.,
 904 F. Supp. 2d 902 (S.D. Ill. 2012).....11

In re Combustion, Inc.,
 968 F. Supp. 1116 (W.D. La. 1997).....12

In re Cont’l Ill. Sec. Litig.,
 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)7

Cook v. Niedert,
 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998)24

Craftwood Lumber Co. v. Interline Brands, Inc.,
 No. 11-4462, 2015 WL 1399367 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 23, 2015)6

Cummings v. Sallie Mae,
 No. 12-9984 (N.D. Ill. May 30, 2014)10

In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.,
 MDL No. 2031, 2015 WL 753946 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 20, 2015).....11

Desai v. ADT Sec. Servs., Inc.,
 No. 11-01925 (N.D. Ill. June 21, 2013).....25

Desai v. ADT Sec. Servs., Inc.,
 No. 11-1925 (N.D. Ill. June 21, 2013)10

Dominguez v. Yahoo, Inc.,
 629 F. App’x 369 (3d Cir. 2015)16

Dominguez v. Yahoo, Inc.,
894 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2018).....16

Donaca v. Dish Network, LLC.,
303 F.R.D. 390 (D. Colo. 2014)18

Fabricant v. United Card Solutions LLC,
No. 2:18-cv-01429, ECF No. 34 (C.D. Cal. July 25, 2018)18

Fairway Medical Center, L.L.C. v. McGowan Enterprises, Inc.,
2018 U.S. Dist LEXIS 50403 (E.D. La. March 27, 2018).....25

Fitzhenry v. ADT Corp.,
No. 14-80180, 2014 WL 6663379 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 3, 2014)18

Florin v. Nationsbank of Ga., N.A.,
34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994)7, 14

Fulton Dental, LLC v. Bisco, Inc.,
1:15-cv-11038 (N.D.Ill. Mar. 7, 2018)12

G.M. Sign, Inc. v. Finish Thompson, Inc.,
No. 07-5953 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 1, 2010)10

Gary v. TrueBlue, Inc.,
Case No. 17-cv-10544, 2018 WL 3647046 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 1, 2018).....17

Gaskill v. Gordon,
942 F. Supp. 382 (N.D. Ill. 1996)7

Glasser, v. Hilton Grand Vacations Company, LLC,
No. 8:16-CV-952-JDW-AAS, 2018 WL 4565751 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 24, 2018).....17

Golan v. Veritas Entm’t, LLC,
No. 4:14CV00069 ERW, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144501 (E.D. Mo. Sep. 7,
2017)20, 21

Green v. DirecTV, Inc.,
No. 10-117, 2010 WL 4628734 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 8, 2010)18

Greene v. Emersons Ltd.,
No. 76-2178, 1987 WL 11558 (S.D.N.Y. May 20, 1987)12

Gusman v. Comcast Corp.,
298 F.R.D. 592 (S.D. Cal. 2014)19

Hanley v. Fifth Third Bank,
No. 12-1612 (N.D. Ill.)10

Heekin v. Anthem, Inc.,
 No. 05-01908, 2012 WL 5878032 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 20, 2012)24

Herrick v. GoDaddy.com LLC,
 No. CV-16-00254-PHX-DJH, 2018 WL 2229131 (D. Ariz. May 14, 2018)17

Hinman v. M&M Rentals, Inc.,
 No. 06-1156, Dkt. 225 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 6, 2009).....10

Holtzman v. CCH,
 No. 07-7033, Dkt. 33 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2009)11

Jamison v. First Credit Servs.,
 290 F.R.D. 92 (N.D. Ill. 2013).....18, 19

Johansen v. Nat’l Gas & Elec. LLC,
 No. 2:17-cv-587, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138785 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 16, 2018)18

Keyes v. Ocwen Loan Servicing,
 No. 17-cv-11492, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138445 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 16, 2018).....17

Kirchoff v. Flynn,
 786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1986)9

Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.,
 311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015)..... *passim*

In re Ky. Grilled Chicken Coupon Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
 No. 09-7670, 2011 WL 13257072 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 30, 2011)6, 11

Leung v. XPO Logistics, Inc.,
 No. 15 C 03877, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89727 (N.D. Ill. May 30, 2018).....8

Mangone v. First USA Bank,
 206 F.R.D. 222 (S.D. Ill. 2001)9

Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC,
 2018 WL 4495553 (9th Cir. Sept. 20, 2018)17

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)22

Marshall v. CBE Group, Inc.,
 Case No. 2:16-cv-02046-GMN, 2018 WL 1567852 (D. Nev. Mar. 30, 2018).....17

Martin v. Dun & Bradstreet, Inc.,
 No. 12-215, Dkt. 63 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 16, 2014).....10

Martin v. JTH Tax, Inc.,
 No. 13-6923 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 16, 2015)12

McCue v. MB Fin., Inc.,
 No. 15-988, 2015 WL 4522564 (N.D. Ill. July 23, 2015)11

In re Mego Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000)12

Mey v. Pinnacle Sec., LLC,
 Civil Action No. 5:11CV47, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129267 (N.D.W. Va.
 Sep. 12, 2012)18

Naiman v. TranzVia LLC,
 No. 17-cv-4813-PJH, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 199131 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2017).....18

Paldo Sign & Display Co. v. Topsail Sportswear, Inc.,
 No. 08-5959 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 21, 2011)10

Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.,
 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)2, 8, 12, 13

Pinkus v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.,
 No. 16 C 10858, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125043 (N.D. Ill. July 26, 2018)15, 16, 17

Prena v. BMO Fin. Corp.,
 No. 15-09175, 2015 WL 2344949 (N.D. Ill. May 15, 2015).....11

Retsky Family Ltd. P’ship v. Price Waterhouse, LLP,
 No. 97-7694, 2001 WL 1568856 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001).....9

Saf-T-Gard Int’l, Inc. v. Seiko Corp. of Am.,
 No. 09-776, Dkt. 100 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 14, 2011)10

Saf-T-Gard Int’l v. Vanguard Energy Servs.,
 No. 12-3671, 2012 WL 6106714 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 6, 2012).....19

Silverman v. Motorola Solutions, Inc.,
 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013)14

Smith v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 1:13-cv-2018 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 8, 2016).....13

Spano v. The Boeing Co.,
 No. 06-743, 2016 WL 3791123 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2016)11

Spicer v. Chi. Bd. Options Exch., Inc.,
 844 F. Supp. 1226 (N.D. Ill. 1993)23

<i>Sutton v. Bernard</i> , 504 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2007)	5, 14, 21
<i>In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.</i> , 325 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2003)	2, 6, 8
<i>Taubenfeld v. AON Corp.</i> , 415 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2005)	9, 10, 11
<i>Tomeo v. CitiGroup, Inc.</i> , No. 13 C 4046, 2018 WL 4627386 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 27, 2018).....	19
<i>In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig.</i> , 724 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	7
<i>Van Gemert v. Boeing Co.</i> , 516 F. Supp. 412 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)	12
<i>Vergara v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117355 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 26, 2018)	12, 13
<i>Will v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , No. 06-698, 2010 WL 4818174 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2010).....	11
<i>Wright v. Nationstar Mortg. LLC</i> , No. 14-1045, 2016 WL 4505169 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 26, 2016)	6
<i>Zolkos v. Scriptfleet, Inc.</i> , No. 12-8230, 2015 WL 4275540 (N.D. Ill. July 13, 2015)	11
Statutes	
47 U.S.C. § 227.....	1, 25
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)	2
